## **ORDINANCE NO. 21-01**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF ALVO, CASS COUNTY, NEBRASKA, TO PROVIDE FOR THE WAGES OF SPECIFIED EMPLOYEE OF THE VILLAGE OF ALVO, NEBRASKA; TO PROVIDE DEFINITIONS; TO PROVIDE FOR THE SEVERABILITY OF ANY SECTION, CLAUSE, PROVISION OR PORTION FOUND UNCONSTITUTIONAL OR INVALID; TO REPEAL ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; TO PROVIDE THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE PUBLISHED EITHER IN PAMPHLET FORM OR BY POSTING; AND TO PROVIDE THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL NOT BE MADE A PART OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF ALVO, NEBRASKA.

WHEREAS, the Village Board of Trustees is to set compensation of employees by Ordinance,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHAIRMAN AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF ALVO, NEBRASKA, as follows:

Section 1. That the findings here and above should be, and they are hereby made a part of this Ordinance, as fully as if set out at length herein.

Section 2. That the following shall be the wages for the specified employees of the Village of Alvo, Nebraska, to wit:

## **POSITION**

**WAGES OR SALARY** 

Cheris Cadwell City Clerk \$25.00 per hour

Section 4. The Board of Trustees of the Village of Alvo, Nebraska, has the authority to award merit pay increase to employees as they determine, by resolution or motion.

Section 5. That the Chairman of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Alvo, Nebraska, and its Clerk, are hereby authorized and directed to implement this Ordinance.

Section 6. That should any section, paragraph, sentence, or word of this Ordinance hereby adopted be declared for any reason to be invalid, it is the intent of the Chairman and Board of Trustees of the Village of Alvo that it would have passed all other portions of this Ordinance independent of the elimination herefrom of any such portion as may be declared invalid.

Section 7. That all ordinances and parts of ordinances passed and approved prior to the passage, approval, and publication of this Ordinance, in conflict herewith, are hereby repealed.

Section 8. That this Ordinance shall be published either by posting in three (3) public places in the Village of Alvo, Nebraska, or in pamphlet form and shall be effective on the fifteenth (15<sup>th</sup>) day from and after its passage and approval, provided it has been published, as aforenoted, within the first fifteen (15) days after its passage and approval.

Section 9. That it is the intention of the Chairman and Board of Trustees of the Village of Alvo, Nebraska, and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this Ordinance shall not become or be made a part of the Municipal Code of the Village of Alvo, Nebraska.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 4th day of May, 2021

NEBRASKA

RAGRA

Robin LaPage, Its Chairma

VILLAGE OF ALVO

City Clerk Charia

